

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE GUARANTEE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

Alejandro J. GARCÍA PADILLA;
Juan C. ZARAGOZA GÓMEZ;
and LUIS F. CRUZ BATISTA,

Defendants.

Civil No. 16-cv-2101 FAB

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
Act 21 Is Not Preempted By Federal Law.....	4
I. Section 903(1) Does Not Expressly Preempt Act 21.....	4
II. The Bankruptcy Code Does Not Implicitly Preempt Act 21.....	7
III. The Federal Bankruptcy Code Does Not Preempt The Field Of Restructuring, And Does Not Prevent The Commonwealth From Enacting Emergency Measures To Protect Public Health, Safety, and Welfare.	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Doty v. Love</u> , 295 U.S. 64 (1935)	8, 9
<u>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</u> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942)	8, 9
<u>Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust v. Puerto Rico</u> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 577 (D.P.R.), <u>aff'd</u> , 805 F.3d 322 (1st Cir. 2015), <u>aff'd</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	5, 8
<u>In re Borgelt</u> , 10 F. Supp. 113 (S.D. Ill.), <u>aff'd</u> , 79 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1935)	5, 6
<u>Neblett v. Carpenter</u> , 305 U.S. 297 (1938)	8, 9
<u>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.</u> , 383 U.S. 392 (1966)	5
<u>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9
<u>Ropico, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 425 F. Supp. 970 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	1, 5, 8
<u>Stellwagen v. Clum</u> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	8, 9
<u>Sturges v. Crowninshield</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	8, 9
<u>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</u> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	9
Statutes and Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 903(1)	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	4
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act of 2016 (PROMESA) § 303(1)	1, 6

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 5

Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910)..... 5

H.R. Rep. No. 79–2246..... 7

The New Bankruptcy Amendments: Some Problems of Construction,
8 Wisc. L. Rev. 291 (1933)..... 5
